

No. 23-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JEREMY HENNING,
Petitioner,
v.

DONALD V. SNOWDEN,
Respondent.
—————

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**
—————

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
(FLEOA) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**
—————

DEBRA L. ROTH
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. KEEVEN
SHAW BRANSFORD & ROTH P.C.
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Ste 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-8400
droth@shawbransford.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS VARY IN THE HOME AND IN PUBLIC	5
A. Additional Legal Protections in Private Homes	6
B. Differences Between Law Enforcement Activity in Public and Private.....	8
1. Limited Preparation and Lack of Control.....	9
2. Heightened Risks to the Officer and the Public	11
II. SEARCHES AND SEIZURES WITH A WARRANT ARE MEANINGFULLY DIFFERENT THAN WITHOUT A WARRANT.....	13
III. UNCERTAINTY OF OFFICER PERSONAL LIABILITY JEOPARDIZES PUBLIC SAFETY.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2-5, 13, 15-17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	8
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 599 (1999).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Logsdon v. U.S. Marshal Serv.</i> , 91 F.4th 1352 (10th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	7
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 114 (1990).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	15
<i>Olivia v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Plumhoff v. Richard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	9
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	9
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K. B. 1604)	5, 7
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	7
<i>Snowden v. Henning</i> , 72 F.4th 237 (7th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	7
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	13
<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	4, 15
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3-9, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Us</i> , Federal Law Enforcement Officers Association, https://www.fleoa.org/ about-us (last visited April 3, 2024)	1
<i>National Consensus Policy and Discussion Paper on Use of Force</i> , Int’l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police (Oct. 2017), https://www. theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2018-08/Na tional_Consensus_Policy_On_Use_Of_Fo rce.pdf	12
<i>Policy on Use of Force</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/jm/1-16000-depar tment-justice-policy-use-force (last visited April 3, 2024).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Louis Division, Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , https://www.dea.gov/divisions/st-louis (last visited April 3, 2024)....	17
<i>Use of Force Position Paper</i> , Int’l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police (2019), https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2019-05/Use%20of%20Force%20Task%20Force%20Recommendations_Final%20Draft.pdf	16-17
